

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE SUJOY PAUL
AND
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA**

WP (PIL) NO: 44 OF 2025

Between:

K. Raju, S/o K. Ramulu.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Chief Secretary, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary Medical, Health and Family Welfare Department T.S Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
3. The Director, Public Health and Family Welfare State of Telangana at Hyderabad.
4. The Commissioner of Health and Family Welfare, Telangana at Hyderabad.
5. The District Collector, Vikarabad District, Vikarabad,
6. The District Medical and Health officer, Vikarabad, Vikarabad district,
7. The Emergency Response Officer, 108, EMRI, GVK, Hyderabad.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI. B KOMURIAH presented this to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction, more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS, declaring the inaction of the respondents in failing to take necessary action regarding deficiencies in emergency medical services (illustrated by the incident on 16-12-2024 involving Sangeetha and the alleged refusal of 108 EMRI Ambulance staff due to lack of Aadhar card) and the failure of District officials to provide essential support such as adequate shelter, land for survival, livelihood opportunities, and social security pensions to the vulnerable Budugajangam community members, as illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional and violative of Articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India, and consequently direct the respondents to take immediate steps to ensure accessible and timely emergency medical services for all, regardless of documentation, and to effectively implement

schemes providing adequate housing, land for livelihood, pensions, and other necessary support for the upliftment and survival of the Budugajangam community,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri B KOMURIAH Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Chief Secretary, State of Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Principal Secretary Medical, Health and Family Welfare Department State of Telangana Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
3. The Director, Public Health and Family Welfare State of Telangana at Hyderabad.
4. The Commissioner of Health and Family Welfare, Telangana at Hyderabad.
5. The District Collector, Vikarabad District, Vikarabad,
6. The District Medical and Health officer, Vikarabad, Vikarabad district,
7. The Emergency Response Officer, 108, EMRI, GVK, Hyderabad.

are directed to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

Sri B.Komuraiah, learned counsel for the petitioner.

The office objection is overruled.

The Registry is directed to number the Public Interest Litigation.

Issue notice to the respondents.

List for analogous hearing with W.P(PIL) No.13 of 2025.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- REKHA RANI.B
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chief Secretary, State of Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Principal Secretary Medical, Health and Family Welfare Department State of Telangana Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
3. The Director, Public Health and Family Welfare State of Telangana at Hyderabad.
4. The Commissioner of Health and Family Welfare, Telangana at Hyderabad.
5. The District Collector, Vikarabad District, Vikarabad,
6. The District Medical and Health officer, Vikarabad, Vikarabad district,
7. The Emergency Response Officer, 108, EMRI, GVK, Hyderabad (RR1 TO 7 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
8. One CC to SRI. B KOMURIAH Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR GENERAL ADMINISTRATION, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
10. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

HAC,J & RY,J

DATED:01/05/2025

LIST FOR ANALOGOUS HEARING WITH W.P(PIL) NO.13 OF 2025.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP(PIL).No.44 of 2025

